A variation in thrust would be the result of either a changed engine selection or an adjustment of the
thrust model. A change in engine selection however is not likely to occur after this design phase. In addition
the thrust model has been validated and is not expected to be subject to major adjustments during refinement
efforts.

The model does not show a large sensitivity with respect to zero-lift drag. In Subsection 10.2.1 however it is
argued that the zero-lift drag is subject to a high degree of uncertainty, and has the risk of increasing to a large
extent. A large increase of CD0 , say 20-30 %, would lead to a considerable decrease in climb performance.
Therefore it is desirable to obtain an estimation of CD0 with a higher certainty.

6Maximum rate of climb at MTOW
7https://www.paramountbusinessjets.com/aircraft/. Retrieved at 26/06/’17.
8Absolute ceiling at MTOW
9http://jetav.com/. Ceiling is Certificated Service Ceiling. Retrieved at 26/06/’17.
10Unrestricted climb

https://www.paramountbusinessjets.com/aircraft/
 http://jetav.com/

32 4. Design configuration and general performance

Figure 4.7: Climb time performance including sensitivity analysis.

Table 4.7: Sensitivity analysis of the climb performance.

Nominal
value

Weight Zero-lift drag Thrust

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Maximum Rate of Climb [m/s] 21.7 +12.4 -10.3 +3.97 -3.53 -14.2 +14.6
Theoretical ceiling [m] 14350 +4.67 -4.18 +1.81 -1.60 -4.04 +3.76
Climb time to FL410 [min] 20.3 -16.6 +21.3 -6.4 +6.4 +26.2 -17.2

Conclusion and recommendations
The used climb performance model uses aircraft geometry, flight altitude, true airspeed, thrust and zero-lift
drag as most important input parameters. The made assumptions were shown to be reasonable for the first-
level estimation of climb performance parameters, as the model was validated with data of the Gulfstream
GV. In general the results for the climb performance parameters seem sensible. Notable differences with
competitor aircraft are present. These differences however are most probably the result of a difference in
configuration when establishing the values. Therefore it is considered unwise to use the currently established